
1 
 

Descendants of 

Thomas WHEELER and Sarah BAYLIS 

 

1. Thomas1 Wheeler [2], born 5 Oct 1818 in England; died 2 Aug 1889 in Lydenburg; buried 7 Aug 1889 

in Grave no. 549, Row 3 Middelburg, son of John Wheeler [30] and Susan Annabella (ASCOTT) Wheeler 

[31].  He married on 25 Nov 1840 Sarah (Baylis) Wheeler [3], born 7 Mar 1823 in England; died 7 Feb 

1899 in Middelburg Transvaal, daughter of John Baylis [134] and Luci ((---)) Baylis [135].  

  

Notes for Thomas Wheeler 

 Came from Farrendon, Berkshire, England. Left England by ship 8 Nov 1845 for South Africa. Arrived 

on the SUSAN, Permit R542 on 27 Jan 1846 with his wife and two children, William and James. 

  

Notes for Sarah Baylis 

 TAB MHG 15884 

 

 Children of Thomas Wheeler and Sarah Baylis were as follows: 

+ 2 i William2 Wheeler [32], born 25 Oct 1841 in Farrenden, Berkshire,England; died 1 

Jun 1916 in Middelburg Transvaal; buried 2 Jun 1916 in Old Cemetery - Register, 

Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 466, Row 3..  He married Margaretha Louisa (Roux) 

Wheeler [60].  

+ 3 ii James2 Wheeler [1], born 15 Mar 1844 in England; died Sep 1926 in Middelburg 

Transvaal; buried 10 Sep 1926 in Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 1726A, Row 11.  He 

married Elizabeth Mary (Powell) Wheeler [4].  

+ 4 iii Thomas2 Wheeler [38], born 13 Jan 1846 in Beaufort West; died 29 Jun 1943 in 

Middelburg Transvaal.  He married Catharina Maria (Grobler) Wheeler [44].  

 5 iv George2 Wheeler [199], born 25 Dec 1846.  

 6 v Mary Ann2 Wheeler [34], born 7 Apr 1849 in CP; died 30 Jun 1933 in Johannesburg.  

She married (1) Pieter Hendrik Johannes KLEM [332], born 1843 in Caledon; died 8 



2 
 

Jun 1899 in Krugersdorp, son of Andries KLEM [337] and Margaretha nCatharina 

(NN) KLEM [338]; (2) on 9 Oct 1871 in Boshof Magistrates Office Pieter Hendrik 

Filener [136], born 1843.  

+ 7 vi Edward Albert2 Wheeler [35], born 15 Oct 1851 in Swellendam; christened 9 Nov 

1851 in Swellendam church register; died 27 Mar 1941 in MIDDELBURG; buried 28 

Mar 1941 in Old Cemetery - Register, Middelburg (Mpu), Grave no. 3008, Row 21.  

He married Maria Catharina (WASSERMAN) Wheeler [71].  

 8 vii Susan Annabella2 Wheeler [36], born 18 May 1854 in Beaufort West; died 22 Jul 

1891 in Middelburg Mpumalanga.  She married abt 1874 William Frederik Sebastian 

Kirsten [41].   Notes: Died aged 37 yrs , 2mnths and 5 days 

+ 9 viii George Andrew2 Wheeler [33], born 12 Oct 1856 in Beaufort-Wes; died 15 Nov 

1901.  He married (1) Sara Elizabeth (WARNEK) Wheeler [214]; (2) Johanna 

Magdalena (BOTHA) Wheeler [220].  

 10 ix Sarah Lucy2 Wheeler [37], born 23 Feb 1859 in Beaufort West; died 21 May 1939 in 

Farm Doornhoek Middelburg TVL; buried 22 May 1939 in Church of England 

Middelburg.  She married abt 1867 in Beaufort West Alfred CHOMSE [42], born 29 

Apr 1855 in Provinz Ostpreussen Graudenz Prussia Germany; died 28 Feb 1948 in 

Chomse se Hoogte Lydenburg, son of August Edward CHOMSE [111] and Wilhelmina 

(LIETZ) CHOMSE [112].  

 11 x Emily2 Wheeler [39], born 12 Jan 1867; died 2 Feb 1898.  She married Frederik 

Brown Slater [43].  

 

Generation 2 

 

2. William2 Wheeler [32] (Thomas1), born 25 Oct 1841 in Farrenden, Berkshire,England; died 1 Jun 1916 

in Middelburg Transvaal; buried 2 Jun 1916 in Old Cemetery - Register, Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 466, 

Row 3..  He married in Middelburg Tvl Margaretha Louisa (Roux) Wheeler [60], born 5 Jun 1855 in 

Nooitgedacht Dist Middelburg; died Jul 1929 in Middelburg Transvaal; buried 10 Jul 1929 in Old 

Cemetery - Register, Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 467, Row 3., daughter of Pieter Willem Antonie Roux 

[81] and Johanna Aletta Elizabeth (Erasmus) Roux [82].  

  

Notes for William Wheeler 



3 
 

 Builder by profession. Had one brother on Commando (Edwin). TAB MHG 128765, 1916 Resided at 

Wonderhoek Middelburg. Was 63yrs old in 1899. 

  

Notes for Margaretha Louisa Roux 

 Born Nooitgedacht 72, Dist Middelburg. Died at age 74 yrs and 1 mnth 

 

 Children of William Wheeler and Margaretha Louisa Roux were as follows: 

+ 12 i Thomas3 Wheeler [83], born 18 Jun 1878 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 30 Sep 1965 

in Middelburg Tvl.  He married Hester Maria Magdalena (VERMAAK) Wheeler [113].  

 13 ii Johanna Elizabeth3 Wheeler [117], born 2 May 1880; died 2 Sep 1886.  

 14 iii Sarah Sophia3 Wheeler [84], born 31 Oct 1881 in England.  She married George 

Howes Harris [90].  

+ 15 iv Peter Wilhelm3 Wheeler [85], born 8 Jan 1884 in MIDDELBURG; died 25 Nov 1971 in 

MIDDELBURG.  He married Jacoba Susanna Johanna Elizabeth (Janse van Rensburg) 

Wheeler [110].  

 16 v Susan Annabella3 Wheeler [86], born 23 Nov 1885 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 7 

Apr 1983 in Johannesburg.  She married on 7 Nov 1904 in Middelburg Transvaal 

James Heron Wilson [91], born 16 Jan 1873 in Greenock Scotland; died 23 Jan 1921 

in Johannesburg.   Notes: Acknowledgement to Penny Goument 

+ 17 vi William John3 Wheeler [87], born 4 Dec 1887 in Middelburg; died 27 Jun 1964 in 

Middelburg.  He married Wilhelmina (Chomse) Wheeler [128].  

 18 vii Richard John3 Wheeler [109], born 2 Oct 1889 in Middelburg; died 25 May 1917 in 

Kimberley; buried 28 May 1917 in Grave no. 468, Row 3 Middelburg.  

 19 viii Margaretha Johanna3 Wheeler [88], born 24 Jan 1892.  She married James Miller 

Sinclair [92].  

+ 20 ix John Roux3 Wheeler [89], born 2 Oct 1893; died 10 Aug 1958 in Germiston.  He 

married Elizabeth Catharina Johanna (Beckwith) Wheeler [93].  

+ 21 x James3 Wheeler [61], born 30 Jan 1896 in Middelburg; died 2 Jul 1945 in Chamber of 

Mines Hospital Cottesloe Johannesburg.  He married (1) Annie Elizabeth (McKay) 

Wheeler [62]; (2) Agnes Helen (Duncan) Wheeler [63].  



4 
 

 

 

3. James2 Wheeler [1] (Thomas1), born 15 Mar 1844 in England; died Sep 1926 in Middelburg Transvaal; 

buried 10 Sep 1926 in Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 1726A, Row 11.  He married in Beaufort West 

Elizabeth Mary (Powell) Wheeler [4], born 1846; died 31 Jul 1915 in Middelburg Transvaal.  

  

Notes for James Wheeler 

 Came to South Africa as an 1820 Settler in the Hyman's Party. He travelled with Mr Charles Hyman 

and his wife Elizbeth. He was then 14 years old. 

   

 TAB MHG 61053/4 

  

Notes for Elizabeth Mary Powell 

 TAB MHG 26915, 1915 

 

 Children of James Wheeler and Elizabeth Mary Powell were as follows: 

 22 i Caroline3 Wheeler [5].  She married Charles Ellis [16].  

+ 23 ii George3 Wheeler [7], born 1869.  He married (1) Anna Susanna (Enslin) Wheeler 

[18]; (2) Heila Lefina Helena (Oosthuizen) Wheeler [100].  

 24 iii Elizabeth Mary3 Wheeler [8], born Jan 1871 in Brandfort; died 15 Aug 1939 in 

Standerton.  She married William Henry Ueckermann [101], died 6 Jul 1910.  

 25 iv Thomas3 Wheeler [10], born abt 1878 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 30 Sep 1956 in 

Farm "Jorita" Wonderhoek Middelburg.  

 26 v Maria Magdalena3 Wheeler [11], born Nov 1878 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 13 

Mar 1945 in Johannesburg.  She married abt 1900 in MIDDELBURG Thomas 

Williams [103].  

+ 27 vi William Charles3 Wheeler [14], born 1885 in Middelburg Mpumalanga; died 10 Jul 

1964 in Groblersdal; buried 14 Jul 1964 in Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 3411, Row 

26..  He married Adriana (Salmina) Cecilia (Roux) Wheeler [99].  



5 
 

+ 28 vii James3 Wheeler [6], born 10 Mar 1894; died 4 Jul 1935.  He married (1) Elizabeth 

Johanna (Erasmus) Wheeler [17]; (2) Maria Jacoba (BOSMAN) Wheeler [295].  

 29 viii John3 Wheeler [9].  He married Elizabeth (Haslett) Wheeler [102].  

 30 ix Richard3 Wheeler [12].  He married Maria (Enslin) Wheeler [104].  

 31 x Sarah3 Wheeler [13].  She married John T Smythe [105].  

 32 xi Alice Maud3 Wheeler [15].  She married Edgar Powell [106].  

 33 xii Gertruida Elizabeth3 Wheeler [294].  She married in  Middelburg Nicolaas Johannes 

ERASMUS (---) [304], born Sep 1898 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 27 Jan 1967 in 

Middelburg Transvaal.  

 

 

4. Thomas2 Wheeler [38] (Thomas1), born 13 Jan 1846 in Beaufort West; died 29 Jun 1943 in Middelburg 

Transvaal.  He married in Middelburg Transvaal Catharina Maria (Grobler) Wheeler [44], born 9 Oct 

1865 in Magaliesberg; died Apr 1951 in Middelburg; buried 26 Apr 1951 in Old Cemetery - Register, 

Middelburg (Mpu)  Grave no. 1765, Row 14.  

  

Notes for Thomas Wheeler 

 Employed as guide by British (Col Cachetoms column) Nov 6 1900. TAB MHG 3037/43, 1943. Died at 

age 79 yrs and 7 mnths 

  

Notes for Catharina Maria Grobler 

 died 1943 

 

 Children of Thomas Wheeler and Catharina Maria Grobler were as follows: 

 34 i Elizabeth Johanna3 Wheeler [45], born 1888.  She married William Robert Sprout 

[51], born May 1871 in Gatesend Blythe Northumberland England; died 9 Feb 1939 

in Witbank, son of William Robert Sprout [316] and Elizabeth (NN) Sprout [317].  

 35 ii Sarah3 Wheeler [46], born 15 Oct 1889.  She married (---) Whelan [52].  



6 
 

+ 36 iii Thomas John3 Wheeler [47], born 13 Sep 1891 in MIDDELBURG; died 13 Aug 1974 in 

Alsace Trichardtsdal.  He married Magdalena Susanna (GROBLER) Wheeler [358].  

 37 iv Catharina Maria3 Wheeler [48], born 1893.  She married (1) NN DOWLING [53]; (2) 

on 7 Jun 1974 in Nigel, divorced  Johan David HERBST [349], born 28 Oct 1934.  

 38 v Mary Ann3 Wheeler [212], born 1896.   Notes: Name:

 Wheele

r, Miss Mary Ann  Type:

 Camp 

inmate  Born in 

camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: female  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality:

 Transva

al  Unique 

ID: 88858  

Camp history Name:

 Middel

burg RC <pub_view.asp?pg=camp&CampID=197>  

Location:

 Transva

al  Date 

arrival:

 5/3/19

02  Date 

departure:

 7/15/1

902  Reason 

departure:

 Rasione

d off  Tent 

number: 433  

   

Farm history Name:

 Wheele

r family  Town:

 Middel

burg   



7 
 

  

Relationships Wheeler, Miss Mary Ann is daughter of Wheeler, Mrs Catharina Maria 

<pub_view.asp?pg=item&ItemID=88852> 

 39 vi Nicolaas Johannes3 Wheeler [49], born 3 May 1898.  He married on 4 Oct 1932, 

divorced  Maria Catharina (SMIT) Wheeler [373], born 1915.   Notes: ID 344771908 

Resided at Blesboklaagte 296 Witbank on 31/7/1972 

 40 vii Emily3 Wheeler [50], born 5 Aug 1900 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 26 Feb 1971 in 

Benoni.  She married Philipus Johannes Nicolaas Degenaar [54].  

 41 viii Edwin3 Wheeler [69], born Aug 1906 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 18 Dec 1940; 

buried 19 Dec 1940 in Old Cemetery - Register, Middelburg (Mpu), Grave no. 1766, 

Row 14.  He married Jenetta Enbrensia (Joubert) Wheeler [70].   Notes: Died at age 

35 yrs and 4 mnths 

 

 

7. Edward Albert2 Wheeler [35] (Thomas1), born 15 Oct 1851 in Swellendam; christened 9 Nov 1851 in 

Swellendam church register; died 27 Mar 1941 in MIDDELBURG; buried 28 Mar 1941 in Old Cemetery - 

Register, Middelburg (Mpu), Grave no. 3008, Row 21.  He married in MIDDELBURG Maria Catharina 

(WASSERMAN) Wheeler [71], born 1858 in Uniondale; died 10 Oct 1945 in Middelburg; buried 11 Oct 

1945 in Old Cemetery - Register, Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 3008, Row 21..  

  

Notes for Edward Albert Wheeler 

 Was on Commando. Resided 392 Kerkstraat Middelburg 

  

Notes for Maria Catharina WASSERMAN 

 Died aged 87yrs and 11 mnths 

 

 Children of Edward Albert Wheeler and Maria Catharina WASSERMAN were as follows: 

 42 i Hester Catherina Jacomina3 Wheeler [191], born May 1887 in Middelburg 

Transvaal; died 12 Nov 1953 in Bethal.  She married in Middelburg Transvaal 

Hendrik Johannes FOURIE [292].   Notes: Name:

 Wheele



8 
 

r, Miss Hester Catherina Jacomina  Type:

 Camp 

inmate  Born in 

camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: female  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality:

 Transva

al  Unique 

ID: 79307  

Camp history Name:

 Middel

burg RC   

Location:

 Transva

al  Date 

arrival:

 7/31/1

901  Date 

departure:

 1/20/1

903  Reason 

departure: 1mr  

Destination:

 Middel

burg - town  Tent 

number: RT 46/ I 

1569   

  Farm 

history Name:

 Wonde

rhoek  

District:

 Middel

burg   

  

Relationships Wheeler, Miss Hester Catherina Jacomina is daughter of Wheeler, Mr 

Edwin 



9 
 

+ 43 ii Thomas3 Wheeler [72], born 3 Mar 1890 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 21 Jun 1976 

in Middelburg Transvaal.  He married (1) Jacoba Zerkia (BUTLER) Wheeler [73]; (2) 

Adriana (GOUDRIAAN) Wheeler [74].  

 44 iii Maria Catharina3 Wheeler [193], born 1891.  She married Gert MEYER [291].   

Notes: Name:

 Wheele

r, Miss Maria Catharina  Type:

 Camp 

inmate  Born in 

camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: female  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality:

 Transva

al  Unique 

ID: 79309  

Camp history Name:

 Middel

burg RC   

Location:

 Transva

al  Date 

arrival:

 7/31/1

901  Date 

departure:

 1/20/1

903  Reason 

departure: 1mr  

Destination:

 Middel

burg - town  Tent 

number: RT 46/ I 

1569   

  Farm 

history Name:

 Wonde

rhoek  

District:



10 
 

 Middel

burg   

  

Relationships Wheeler, Miss Maria Catharina is daughter of Wheeler, Mr Edwin 

 45 iv Sarah Albertina3 Wheeler [192], born 1892; died Jun 1904; buried 16 Jun 1904 in 

Grave no. 1012 Middelburg.   Notes: Name:

 Wheele

r, Miss Sarah Albertina  Type:

 Camp 

inmate  Born in 

camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: female  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality:

 Transva

al  Unique 

ID: 79308  

Camp history Name:

 Middel

burg RC   

Location:

 Transva

al  Date 

arrival:

 7/31/1

901  Date 

departure:

 1/20/1

903  Reason 

departure: 1mr  

Destination:

 Middel

burg - town  Tent 

number: RT 46/ I 

1569   

  Farm 

history Name:

 Wonde

rhoek  



11 
 

District:

 Middel

burg   

  

Relationships Wheeler, Miss Sarah Albertina is daughter of Wheeler, Mr Edwin 

+ 46 v Johann Wilhelm Wasserman3 Wheeler [190], born 1894.  He married Doris 

Winifred (PEARSON) Wheeler [489].  

 47 vi Mary Ann3 Wheeler [194], born 1897.  She married Hendrik KOTZE [293].   Notes: 

Name:

 Wheele

r, Miss Mary Leane  Type:

 Camp 

inmate  Born in 

camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: female  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality:

 Transva

al  Unique 

ID: 79310  

Camp history Name:

 Middel

burg RC   

Location:

 Transva

al  Date 

arrival:

 7/31/1

901  Date 

departure:

 1/20/1

903  Reason 

departure: 1mr  

Destination:

 Middel

burg - town  Tent 

number: RT 46/ I 

1569   



12 
 

  Farm 

history Name:

 Wonde

rhoek  

District:

 Middel

burg   

  

Relationships Wheeler, Miss Mary Leane is daughter of Wheeler, Mr Edwin 

 48 vii Gertruida Elizabeth3 Wheeler [189], born 9 Jan 1902 in MIDDELBURG RC.  He 

married Nicolaas (ERASMUS) Wheeler [357].   Notes: Name:

 Wheele

r, Miss baby  Type:

 Camp 

inmate  Date of 

birth:

 1/9/19

02  Place 

of birth:

 Middel

burg RC  Born in 

camp? Yes  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: male  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality:

 Transva

al  Unique 

ID: 79311  

Camp history Name:

 Middel

burg RC   

Location:

 Transva

al  Date 

arrival:

 1/9/19

02  Date 

departure:

 1/20/1



13 
 

903  Reason 

departure: 1mr  

Destination:

 Middel

burg - town  Tent 

number: RT 46/ I 

1569   

  Farm 

history Name:

 Wonde

rhoek  

District:

 Middel

burg   

  

Relationships Wheeler, Miss baby is daughter of Wheeler, Mr Edwin 

 

 

9. George Andrew2 Wheeler [33] (Thomas1), born 12 Oct 1856 in Beaufort-Wes; died 15 Nov 1901.  He 

married (1) on 14 Jun 1869 in Beaufort West Sara Elizabeth (WARNEK) Wheeler [214]; (2) Johanna 

Magdalena (BOTHA) Wheeler [220].  

  

Notes for George Andrew Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 0/18270. Died at age 55yrs, 11mnths, and 3days. 

 

 Children of George Andrew Wheeler and Sara Elizabeth WARNEK were as follows: 

+ 49 i Henry3 Wheeler [215], born May 1871 in Beaufort West; died 1 Jun 1946 in 

Middelburg Mpumalanga; buried 3 Jun 1946 in Grave no. 3559, Row 27 Middelburg.  

He married (1) Susanna Magdalena (BOOYSEN) Wheeler [233]; (2) Maria Jacoba 

(KRUGER) Wheeler [251].  

+ 50 ii George Andrew3 Wheeler [217], born 1873 in Beaufort West; died 21 Dec 1942 in 

Pretoria.  He married (1) Elizabeth Charlotte (LONDT) Wheeler [266]; (2) Elizabeth 

(POWELL) Wheeler [267].  

 51 iii Elizabeth Mary3 Wheeler [218].  



14 
 

 52 iv Annie3 Wheeler [219], born 2 Feb 1882.  

 53 v Thomas3 Wheeler [216].  

 

 Children of George Andrew Wheeler and Johanna Magdalena BOTHA were as follows: 

 54 i Elzie Elizabeth3 Wheeler [221], born 4 May 1891.  

 55 ii Sarah3 Wheeler [222], born 21 Jan 1893.  

+ 56 iii William3 Wheeler [223], born 14 Feb 1895 in Middelburg Mpumalanga; died 24 Nov 

1964 in Pretoria; buried in Rebecca Str Cemetery Afrikaans Blok D. Graf 34457.  He 

married Catharina Aletta (BOTHMA) Wheeler [273].  

 57 iv Johanna Magdalena3 Wheeler [224], born 9 May 1897 in Pretoria; died 6 Dec 1966 

in Pretoria.  She married (1) on 19 Sep 1949 in Pretoria Daniel Mattheus HARTZER 

[147]; (2) in Pretoria Frederik Jacobus HATTINGH [226], born Jun 1894 in Barkly 

East; died 17 Aug 1947 in Pretoria, son of Daniel Wilhelmus HATTINGH [286] and 

Aletta Johanna Magdalena (NN) HATTINGH [287]; (3) in 1918 in Pretoria Marthinus 

Wessel BRITS [227].   Notes: TAB MHG 1533/67. Died aged 69yrs and 8 mnths. 

Resided in Danville Pretoria 

 58 v Mary Ann3 Wheeler [225], born 25 Oct 1899.  

 

Generation 3 

 

12. Thomas3 Wheeler [83] (William2, Thomas1), born 18 Jun 1878 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 30 Sep 

1965 in Middelburg Tvl.  He married on 17 May 1910 in Middelburg Hester Maria Magdalena 

(VERMAAK) Wheeler [113], born 1 Nov 1881 in Middelburg; died 13 Dec 1963 in Belfast, daughter of 

Jacobus J VERMAAK [175] and Johanna Elizabeth (VERMAAK) VERMAAK [176].  

  

Notes for Thomas Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 6644/56, 1956 Died age 78 yrs and 4 mnths. Resided on farm Jorita Wonderhoek Dist 

Middelburg 

  



15 
 

Notes for Hester Maria Magdalena VERMAAK 

 died at age 82yrs and 1 month 

   

 Children cited as: Johanna Elizabeth Schutte and Margaretha Louisa Botha. Could these be Joey and 

Rita? 

 

 Children of Thomas Wheeler and Hester Maria Magdalena VERMAAK were as follows: 

 59 i William4 Wheeler [114].  

 60 ii Johanna Elizabeth4 Wheeler [207].  She married (---) SCHUTTE [209].  

 61 iii Margaretha Louisa4 Wheeler [208].  She married (---) BOTHA [210].  

 

 

15. Peter Wilhelm3 Wheeler [85] (William2, Thomas1), born 8 Jan 1884 in MIDDELBURG; died 25 Nov 

1971 in MIDDELBURG.  He married in Middelburg Tvl Jacoba Susanna Johanna Elizabeth (Janse van 

Rensburg) Wheeler [110], born 17 Jun 1891 in Middelburg Tvl; died 8 Jul 1968 in Middelburg Tvl; buried 

11 Jul 1968 in Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 445B, Row 5..  

  

Notes for Peter Wilhelm Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 2342/71, 1971. Resided Elandslaagte 139 

 

 Children of Peter Wilhelm Wheeler and Jacoba Susanna Johanna Elizabeth Janse van Rensburg were 

as follows: 

 62 i William4 Wheeler [122], born 13 Oct 1911.  He married on 5 Oct 1936, divorced  

Ellie Johanna Wesselina (van Zyl) Wheeler [177].   Notes: ID 356148306 Resided at 

9 Mervyn ave Vishoek on 1/8/1972 

 63 ii Jacoba Susanna Maria4 Wheeler [123], born 19 Nov 1914; died 2004.  She married 

Allan Woodford MUIR [374], born 17 Aug 1907.  



16 
 

 64 iii Frederick Rudolph4 Wheeler [124], born 26 Nov 1921; died 3 Jul 1985.  He married 

Johanna Elizabeth (VAN DYK) Wheeler [198], born 23 Jan 1921.   Notes: Estate No. 

9123/85 ID 356176791 Resisded at Rose Street 137 Riviera Pretoria on 24 Aug 1972 

 

 

17. William John3 Wheeler [87] (William2, Thomas1), born 4 Dec 1887 in Middelburg; died 27 Jun 1964 in 

Middelburg.  He married Wilhelmina (Chomse) Wheeler [128], born 7 Aug 1886 in Dist Lydenburg; 

christened 6 Apr 1905 in Middelburg; died 14 Jun 1965 in White River; buried 16 Jun 1965 in White 

River, daughter of Alfred CHOMSE [42] and Sarah Lucy (Wheeler) CHOMSE [37].  

  

Notes for William John Wheeler 

 ¿ aged 76yrs and 6 mnths 

  

Notes for Wilhelmina Chomse 

 At time of death lived with sister (Beatrice) AP van der Merwe on farm Valencia. 

 

 Children of William John Wheeler and Wilhelmina Chomse were as follows: 

 65 i Joyce Dorothy4 Wheeler [129].  

 

 

20. John Roux3 Wheeler [89] (William2, Thomas1), born 2 Oct 1893; died 10 Aug 1958 in Germiston.  He 

married in Middelburg Tvl Elizabeth Catharina Johanna (Beckwith) Wheeler [93].  

  

Notes for John Roux Wheeler 

 Died aged 65yrs in Germiston 

 

 Children of John Roux Wheeler and Elizabeth Catharina Johanna Beckwith were as follows: 

 66 i Olga Elizabeth4 Wheeler [94].  She married (---) BRUWER [97].  



17 
 

 67 ii Valarie Margaret4 Wheeler [95].  She married (---) COOPER [98].  

 68 iii Edward James4 Wheeler [96].  

 69 iv William John4 Wheeler [133], born Feb 1919 in Witbank; died 23 Jan 1944 in Active 

Service in Italy.   Notes: Died at age 24yrs 11 mnths in Italy Active Service. Major in 

SAAF Never married 

 

 

21. James3 Wheeler [61] (William2, Thomas1), born 30 Jan 1896 in Middelburg; died 2 Jul 1945 in 

Chamber of Mines Hospital Cottesloe Johannesburg.  He married (1), divorced  Annie Elizabeth (McKay) 

Wheeler [62]; (2) in Johannesburg Agnes Helen (Duncan) Wheeler [63], born 5 May 1907 in 

Luipaardsvlei, Krugersdorp; died 19 May 1995 in Johannesburg.  

  

Notes for James Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 4300/45, 1945. Died age 49 yrs and 6 mnths 

   

 MARRIAGE: 

Divorced 30 Sep 1929 

  

Notes for Annie Elizabeth McKay 

 Divorced 30 Sep 1929 

   

 MARRIAGE: 

Divorced 30 Sep 1929 

  

Notes for Agnes Helen Duncan 

 Acknowledgement to Penny Goument 

 



18 
 

 Children of James Wheeler and Agnes Helen Duncan were as follows: 

+ 70 i Peter Baylis4 Wheeler [64], born 28 Sep 1932 in Middelburg Transvaal.  He married 

Shirley Lorraine (MARTUS) Wheeler [433].  

+ 71 ii Paul Ralph4 Wheeler [65], born 28 Sep 1932.  He married Winifred Rosemary (REID) 

Wheeler [457].  

 

 

23. George3 Wheeler [7] (James2, Thomas1), born 1869.  He married (1) Anna Susanna (Enslin) Wheeler 

[18], born abt Dec 1872 in Middelburg Tvl; died 19 Feb 1903 in Farm Witbank Dist Bethal, daughter of 

Zacharias Enslin [107] and Magdalena Petronella (Oosthuizen) Enslin [108]; (2) Heila Lefina Helena 

(Oosthuizen) Wheeler [100].  

  

Notes for Anna Susanna Enslin 

 Died age 30yrs and 4 mnths 

 

 Children of George Wheeler and Anna Susanna Enslin were as follows: 

 72 i Magdalena Petronella4 Wheeler [19], born 30 Nov 1892.  She married Edwin Joseph 

Nurse [26].  

+ 73 ii Zacharias4 Wheeler [20], born 22 Jan 1896.  He married Elsie Josina (VAN 

RENSBURG) Wheeler [475].  

 74 iii Elizabeth Maria4 Wheeler [21], born 18 Oct 1898.  She married Johannes Jurgens de 

Jager [27].  

 75 iv Anna Susanna4 Wheeler [22], born 31 Jan 1903.  She married Ruken Smith [28].   

Notes: In Kenya 

 

 Children of George Wheeler and Heila Lefina Helena Oosthuizen were as follows: 

 76 i Paulina Loudina Andrietta Wilhelmina4 Wheeler [23], born 13 Jun 1904; died 11 Jun 

1968 in Belfast.  She married Johannes Petrus Minnaar [29], born 2 Feb 1897 in 

Belfast; died 24 Feb 1970 in Belfast, son of Jacobus Minnaar [345] and Gertruida 

Magdalena (SWART) Minnaar [346].  



19 
 

 77 ii George4 Wheeler [24].  

 78 iii Elizabeth Maria4 Wheeler [25], born Oct 1909 in Bethal; died 22 Jun 1953 in 

Waterval Boven.  She married in Belfast Nicolaas Gideon Christiaan MARE [350].  

 79 iv Gertruida Magdalena4 Wheeler [348].  

 

 

27. William Charles3 Wheeler [14] (James2, Thomas1), born 1885 in Middelburg Mpumalanga; died 10 Jul 

1964 in Groblersdal; buried 14 Jul 1964 in Middelburg (Mpu) Grave no. 3411, Row 26..  He married in 

Middelburg Tvl Adriana (Salmina) Cecilia (Roux) Wheeler [99], born 30 Apr 1888 in Middelburg Tvl; died 

18 Feb 1971 in Groblersdal, daughter of Jan Daniel Antonie Roux [187] and Adriana Salmina (DE JAGER) 

Roux [188].  

  

Notes for William Charles Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 5554/64, 1964 

  

Notes for Adriana (Salmina) Cecilia Roux 

 TAB MHG 2535/71 ID 325620737W 

 

 Children of William Charles Wheeler and Adriana (Salmina) Cecilia Roux were as follows: 

+ 80 i William James4 Wheeler [178], born 30 Jun 1909.  He married Violet Mabel 

(EVERITT) Wheeler [197].  

 81 ii Ivy4 Wheeler [179].  She married (---) WOLMARANS [183].  

 82 iii Irene4 Wheeler [180], born 24 Aug 1911; buried in Zandfontein Cemetery, Pretoria 

Grave no. M363.  She married Paul MOSTERT [184].  

 83 iv Jessie4 Wheeler [181].  She married (---) BOHNER [185].  

 84 v Joan4 Wheeler [182].  She married (---) TOMASZEWSKI [186].  

 

 



20 
 

28. James3 Wheeler [6] (James2, Thomas1), born 10 Mar 1894; died 4 Jul 1935.  He married (1) Elizabeth 

Johanna (Erasmus) Wheeler [17], died 1938; (2) Maria Jacoba (BOSMAN) Wheeler [295], born 27 Nov 

1894, daughter of Pieter Simon BOSMAN [296] and Maria Gertruida (LE ROUX) BOSMAN [297].  

 

 Children of James Wheeler and Elizabeth Johanna Erasmus were as follows: 

+ 85 i Christiaan Willem4 Wheeler [66], born 17 May 1920 in Johannesburg; died 29 Nov 

1945.  He married Dinah (GROBLER) Wheeler [67].  

 

 

36. Thomas John3 Wheeler [47] (Thomas2, Thomas1), born 13 Sep 1891 in MIDDELBURG; died 13 Aug 

1974 in Alsace Trichardtsdal.  He married in Bethal Magdalena Susanna (GROBLER) Wheeler [358], born 

28 Oct 1899.  

  

Notes for Thomas John Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 9798/74, 1974. Resided at ALSACE 74 TRICHARDTSDAL 

 

 Children of Thomas John Wheeler and Magdalena Susanna GROBLER were as follows: 

+ 86 i Thomas4 Wheeler [359].  He married Janetta Hendrina (NN) Wheeler [499].  

 87 ii Catherine4 Wheeler [360].  She married NN PIENAAR [362].  

 88 iii Magdalena4 Wheeler [361].  She married NN ELS [363].  

 

 

43. Thomas3 Wheeler [72] (Edward Albert2, Thomas1), born 3 Mar 1890 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 21 

Jun 1976 in Middelburg Transvaal.  He married (1) Jacoba Zerkia (BUTLER) Wheeler [73], born Nov 1899 

in Wilgerivier Tvl; died 20 Sep 1936 in Middelburg, daughter of Alfred Emmanuel BUTLER [288] and 

Helena Mathilda henriette (LODING) BUTLER [289]; (2) Adriana (GOUDRIAAN) Wheeler [74], born 10 

May 1914.  

  

Notes for Thomas Wheeler 



21 
 

 Name: Wheeler, Master Thomas  

Type: Camp inmate  

Born in camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: male  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality: Transvaal  

Unique ID: 79305  

   

 Camp history 

Name: Middelburg RC   

Location: Transvaal  

Date arrival: 7/31/1901  

Date departure: 1/20/1903  

Reason departure: 1mr  

Destination: Middelburg - town  

Tent number: RT 46/ I 1569  

   

Farm history 

Name: Wonderhoek  

District: Middelburg  

   

Relationships 

Wheeler, Master Thomas is son of Wheeler, Mr Edwin 



22 
 

   

 ID 9003035005003. From farm Rietfontein Middelburg. 

ID 344245210 Resided at Rietfontein 286 Middelburg on 27/7/1972 

  

Notes for Jacoba Zerkia BUTLER 

 ID 1405100016005 Died aged 37 yrs and 10 mnths 

  

Notes for Adriana GOUDRIAAN 

 TAB MHG 94564, 1936 

   

 ID 344245211 Resided at Rietfontein 286 Middelburg on 27/7/1972 

 

 Children of Thomas Wheeler and Jacoba Zerkia BUTLER were as follows: 

+ 89 i Edwin Albert4 Wheeler [77], born 6 Feb 1921; died 26 Mar 2004 in Eulalia Hof 5 

Hoopstraat Middelburg.  He married Christina Johanna Sophia (DE LANGE) Wheeler 

[488].  

 90 ii Helen Mathilda Henrietta4 Wheeler [75], born 25 Jun 1923.  She married (---) Steyn 

[79].  

 91 iii Maria Catharina4 Wheeler [76], born 20 Jul 1926; died 1945.  She married (---) 

Pieterse [80].   Notes: TAB MHG 5557/45, 1945 

 

 Children of Thomas Wheeler and Adriana GOUDRIAAN were as follows: 

 92 i Thomas Goudriaan4 Wheeler [78], born 14 Jun 1941.   Notes: ID 344245212 Resided 

at Maroela str 34 Middelburg on 17/8/1972 

 

 



23 
 

46. Johann Wilhelm Wasserman3 Wheeler [190] (Edward Albert2, Thomas1), born 1894.  He married on 

19 Feb 1955 in St Paul's Anglican Church, Rondebosch Doris Winifred (PEARSON) Wheeler [489], born 

27 Apr 1928 in Burton-on-Trent, England, daughter of Arthur Thomas William PEARSON [115].  

  

Notes for Johann Wilhelm Wasserman Wheeler 

 Name: Wheeler, Master Johan Wilhelm Wassenaar  

Type: Camp inmate  

Born in camp? No  

Died in camp? No  

Gender: male  

Race: white  

Marital status: single  

Nationality: Transvaal  

Unique ID: 79306  

   

 Camp history 

Name: Middelburg RC   

Location: Transvaal  

Date arrival: 7/31/1901  

Date departure: 1/20/1903  

Reason departure: 1mr  

Destination: Middelburg - town  

Tent number: RT 46/ I 1569  

   

Farm history 

Name: Wonderhoek  



24 
 

District: Middelburg  

   

Relationships 

Wheeler, Master Johan Wilhelm Wassenaar is son of Wheeler, Mr Edwin 

   

 ID 356106063 Resided at 14 Vredenhof rd Wynberg on 27/7/1972 

  

Notes for Doris Winifred PEARSON 

 ID 022861236 

 

 Children of Johann Wilhelm Wasserman Wheeler and Doris Winifred PEARSON were as follows: 

 93 i Johann Maxwell4 Wheeler [116], born 25 Jun 1956; christened 5 Aug 1956 in St 

Pauls Rondebosch.  

 

 

49. Henry3 Wheeler [215] (George Andrew2, Thomas1), born May 1871 in Beaufort West; died 1 Jun 1946 

in Middelburg Mpumalanga; buried 3 Jun 1946 in Grave no. 3559, Row 27 Middelburg.  He married (1) in 

Pretoria Susanna Magdalena (BOOYSEN) Wheeler [233], born Apr 1875; died 10 Mar 1901 in 

Middelburg Mpumalanga, daughter of Nicolaas BOOYSEN [270] and Hessie (VERMEULEN) BOOYSEN 

[271]; (2) Maria Jacoba (KRUGER) Wheeler [251], daughter of (---) KRUGER [474].  

  

Notes for Henry Wheeler 

 Died aged 75yrs and 11 mnths. Surrendered 26 Jul 1900 to British and became a guide in May 1907. 

Resided at Middel str Middelburg in 1931 

  

Notes for Maria Jacoba KRUGER 

 (¿ aged 25yrs and 11 mnths) 

 



25 
 

 Children of Henry Wheeler and Susanna Magdalena BOOYSEN were as follows: 

 94 i Sarah Elizabeth4 Wheeler [234], born 7 Aug 1890 in Middelburg; died 16 Apr 1944 in 

Johannesburg.  She married in Pretoria Willian John Henry BROWN [235], born 

1888 in East London; died 26 Dec 1943 in Johannesburg, son of William Valentine 

BROWN [242] and Esther Susanna (NN) BROWN [243].   Notes: Died aged 53yrs and 

8 mnths 

+ 95 ii David4 Wheeler [252], born 30 May 1892 in Middelburg Mpumalanga; died 18 May 

1968 in Pretoria.  He married Embrenzie Sophie Magdalena (PRINSLOO) Wheeler 

[261].  

 96 iii Cornelia Johanna4 Wheeler [272], born 3 Sep 1894 in Middelburg Transvaal; died 28 

Mar 1928 in Middelburg Transvaal.  She married in Middelburg Transvaal Louis 

Willem Johannes STIELER [310].  

+ 97 iv Henry Daniel4 Wheeler [244], born 20 Jul 1896 in Middelburg; died 14 Sep 1974 in 

Brits Hospital.  He married Anna Christina (JANSE VAN RENSBURG) Wheeler [245].  

 98 v Susanna Magdalena4 Wheeler [253], born 7 May 1898; died Mar 1901; buried 9 Mar 

1901 in Middelburg Grave no. 552, Row 3.  She married (---) McARTHUR [254].  

 

 Children of Henry Wheeler and Maria Jacoba KRUGER were as follows: 

 99 i Susan Francis4 Wheeler [255].  She married (---) SHEPHERD [260].  

 100 ii George Andrew4 Wheeler [256].  

+ 101 iii Stephan Johannes4 Wheeler [257], born 5 May 1920 in Johannesburg, South Africa; 

died 1 Jul 1976 in Swartruggens; buried in Swartruggens Cemetery, Swartruggens.  

He married (1) Susara Petronella (FICK) Wheeler [471]; (2) Johanna Adriana 

(SMITH) Wheeler [472]; (3) AUDREY IRENE (LINCOLN) Wheeler [495].  

 102 iv Mary4 Wheeler [258].  She married (---) JANSEN [259].  

 

 

50. George Andrew3 Wheeler [217] (George Andrew2, Thomas1), born 1873 in Beaufort West; died 21 

Dec 1942 in Pretoria.  He married (1) Elizabeth Charlotte (LONDT) Wheeler [266]; (2) Elizabeth 

(POWELL) Wheeler [267], died 1927.  

 



26 
 

 Children of George Andrew Wheeler and Elizabeth POWELL were as follows: 

 103 i George Andrew4 Wheeler [268].  

 104 ii Annie4 Wheeler [269], born 1896; died Aug 1911; buried 4 Aug 1911 in Old 

Cemetery - Register, Middelburg (Mpu),  Grave no. 1711, Row 11.  She married NN 

VUGHT [470].  

 

 

56. William3 Wheeler [223] (George Andrew2, Thomas1), born 14 Feb 1895 in Middelburg Mpumalanga; 

died 24 Nov 1964 in Pretoria; buried in Rebecca Str Cemetery Afrikaans Blok D. Graf 34457.  He married 

Catharina Aletta (BOTHMA) Wheeler [273], born 20 Sep 1905; died 30 Mar 1987; buried in Rebecca Str 

Cemetery.  

  

Notes for William Wheeler 

 Resided at Marsburg Str 131 Danville Pretoria. 

 

 Children of William Wheeler and Catharina Aletta BOTHMA were as follows: 

 105 i Lodewyk Johannes4 Wheeler [275], born 22 Dec 1926; buried in Rebecca Street 

Cemetery, Pretoria Luthere Blok D.  He married (1) on 4 May 1946, divorced  Anna 

Wilhelmina (VAN JAARSVELD) Wheeler [282], born 1927; (2) Maria Jacomina 

Sophia (VAN DER LELY) Wheeler [372], born 5 Oct 1938.   Notes: MARRIAGE: 

Divorced 18 Sep 1958 

 106 ii Anna4 Wheeler [274], born 25 Jun 1943; died 13 Feb 1989; buried in Rebecca Str 

Cemetery Afrikaans Blok D. Graf 34456.  

 107 iii Zacharias Joseph4 Wheeler [276], born 11 Aug 1931.  He married Anna Sophia 

(OOSTHUYZEN) Wheeler [375], born 8 Nov 1936; died 23 Jun 1989; buried in 

Rebecca Street Cemetery, Pretoria  Afrikaans Blok D. Graf 34448.   Notes: ID 

012428619 Resided at 210 Loubser ave Danville on 7/8/1972 

 108 iv Edward William4 Wheeler [277], born 29 Jun 1936.  He married Christina Maria 

(VAN STADEN) Wheeler [486], born 13 Feb 1945.   Notes: ID 3560442083 Resided at 

140 Marsburg ave. Danville Pretoria on 27/7/1972 

 109 v Elizabeth Jacoba4 Wheeler [278]. Other events: Adoption.  



27 
 

 110 vi Pieter Johannes4 Wheeler [279]. Other events: Adoption.  

+ 111 vii George Andrew4 Wheeler [280], born 12 Jun 1923; died 29 Apr 1994.  He married 

Anna Susanna (JACOBS) Wheeler [281].  

 112 viii Johanna Magdalena4 Wheeler [364].  

 

Generation 4 

 

70. Peter Baylis4 Wheeler [64] (James3, William2, Thomas1), born 28 Sep 1932 in Middelburg Transvaal.  

He married on 16 Dec 1955 in Johannesburg Shirley Lorraine (MARTUS) Wheeler [433], born 11 Sep 

1934 in Johannesburg.  

  

Notes for Peter Baylis Wheeler 

 Part of twin born 1pm 

 

 Children of Peter Baylis Wheeler and Shirley Lorraine MARTUS were as follows: 

 113 i Beverley Anne5 Wheeler [434], born 20 Jul 1957 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  She 

married on 6 Dec 1980 in Johannesburg, South Africa Peter Ruthven TENNANT 

[435], born 7 Aug 1952 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  

 114 ii Moira Gail5 Wheeler [441], born 26 Nov 1958 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  She 

married on 16 Oct 1993 in Johannesburg, South Africa Kenneth MCVEY [442], born 

6 Sep 1954 in Motherwell, Scotland.  

 115 iii Pamela Margaret5 Wheeler [445], born 9 Apr 1960 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  

She married on 28 Jan 1984 in Johannesburg, South Africa Paul Norman ROUILLARD 

[446], born 28 Apr 1958 in Durban.  

 116 iv Glenda Patricia5 Wheeler [449], born 25 Aug 1961.  

+ 117 v Malcolm John5 Wheeler [450], born 21 Nov 1966 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  He 

married Debra Marie (RIDSDALE) Wheeler [451].  

 

 



28 
 

71. Paul Ralph4 Wheeler [65] (James3, William2, Thomas1), born 28 Sep 1932.  He married on 2 Feb 1957 

in Johannesburg, South Africa Winifred Rosemary (REID) Wheeler [457], born 7 Jan 1936 in Durban.  

  

Notes for Paul Ralph Wheeler 

 ID 3209285004002 Resided at 1 Buffalo rd Allanridge  OFS on 11/7/1975 

 

 Children of Paul Ralph Wheeler and Winifred Rosemary REID were as follows: 

 118 i Beryl Leslie5 Wheeler [458], born 31 Jul 1959 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  She 

married on 17 Oct 1981 in Johannesburg, South Africa Edwin Rodger LARKMAN 

[459], born 25 Apr 1955 in Edenvale, South Africa.  

 119 ii Linda Patricia5 Wheeler [462], born 30 Aug 1960 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  She 

married on 30 Jan 1982 in Rosebank South Africa Roy MALCOLM [463], born 27 Nov 

1957 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  

+ 120 iii Andrew James5 Wheeler [466], born 17 Apr 1962 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  He 

married Leanne Mandy (HOLLIDAY) Wheeler [467].  

 

 

73. Zacharias4 Wheeler [20] (George3, James2, Thomas1), born 22 Jan 1896.  He married Elsie Josina (VAN 

RENSBURG) Wheeler [475].  

 

 Children of Zacharias Wheeler and Elsie Josina VAN RENSBURG were as follows: 

+ 121 i George Crosby5 Wheeler [476], born 18 Mar 1936.  He married Gwendolyn 

(BASTIAN) Wheeler [478].  

 122 ii Elsie Josina5 Wheeler [477], born 6 Mar 1946.  

 

 

80. William James4 Wheeler [178] (William Charles3, James2, Thomas1), born 30 Jun 1909.  He married, 

divorced  Violet Mabel (EVERITT) Wheeler [197], born 1 Sep 1904; christened 9 Oct 1904 in St Saviours 



29 
 

Claremont; died 4 Nov 1951; buried in Main Cemetery - Old European Section, Redhill, District 

Durban,Kwazulu-Natal, RSA, daughter of Arthur Edward EVERITT [492] and Maude (NN) EVERITT [493].  

  

Notes for William James Wheeler 

 Resided 5 DE STR 29 MENLOPARK 

  

Notes for Violet Mabel EVERITT 

 Divorced 1936 

 

 Children of William James Wheeler and Violet Mabel EVERITT were as follows: 

 123 i William Godfrey5 Wheeler [55], born 23 Jan 1930; christened 9 May 1930; died 30 

May 1930.  

 

 

85. Christiaan Willem4 Wheeler [66] (James3, James2, Thomas1), born 17 May 1920 in Johannesburg; died 

29 Nov 1945.  He married in Johannesburg Magistrate Offices Dinah (GROBLER) Wheeler [67], died 22 

May 1945.  

  

Notes for Christiaan Willem Wheeler 

 TAB MHG 1283/46: Dinah died at child birth of her only son. Her husband Christiaan Willem died a 

few months later. Died at age 25 yrs and 7 mnths 

  

Notes for Dinah GROBLER 

 Died during child birth. Was previously married to ENGELBRECHT 

 

 Children of Christiaan Willem Wheeler and Dinah GROBLER were as follows: 

 124 i James Petrus Christiaan5 Wheeler [68], born 22 May 1945; died 12 Feb 2001.  He 

married Elizabeth Anna Sophia (MALAN) Wheeler [494], born 1 Jun 1951.  



30 
 

 

 

86. Thomas4 Wheeler [359] (Thomas John3, Thomas2, Thomas1).  He married Janetta Hendrina (NN) 

Wheeler [499].  

 

 Children of Thomas Wheeler and Janetta Hendrina NN were as follows: 

 125 i Anna Maria Susanna Sophia5 Wheeler [500], born May 1917 in Pretoria; died 22 

Aug 1965 in Van Dyk Spruit.  She married in Bronkhorstspruit Petrus Johannes 

BRONKHORST [501].  

 

 

89. Edwin Albert4 Wheeler [77] (Thomas3, Edward Albert2, Thomas1), born 6 Feb 1921; died 26 Mar 2004 

in Eulalia Hof 5 Hoopstraat Middelburg.  He married Christina Johanna Sophia (DE LANGE) Wheeler 

[488], born 5 Dec 1929; died 26 Jun 1995 in Middelburg.  

  

Notes for Edwin Albert Wheeler 

 ID356267979 Resided at Draaihoek 271 Middelburg on 26/7/1972 

  

Notes for Christina Johanna Sophia DE LANGE 

 ID 356267980  boedels 10680/95 

 

 Children of Edwin Albert Wheeler and Christina Johanna Sophia DE LANGE were as follows: 

 126 i Diddy5 Wheeler [490], born 20 Jul 1955.  

 

 

95. David4 Wheeler [252] (Henry3, George Andrew2, Thomas1), born 30 May 1892 in Middelburg 

Mpumalanga; died 18 May 1968 in Pretoria.  He married in Middelburg Mpumalanga Embrenzie Sophie 

Magdalena (PRINSLOO) Wheeler [261].  



31 
 

  

Notes for David Wheeler 

 Resided Flat no 109 Villieria Centre Pretoria 

 

 Children of David Wheeler and Embrenzie Sophie Magdalena PRINSLOO were as follows: 

 127 i Henry David5 Wheeler [262], born Dec 1922 in Middelburg Mpumalanga; died 5 Nov 

1944 in Active Service Italy.   Notes: Pilot - single 

 128 ii Anna Maria Elena5 Wheeler [263].  She married NN GANE [365].  

 129 iii Susan Magdalena5 Wheeler [264].  She married (---) KLOPPER [265].  

 

 

97. Henry Daniel4 Wheeler [244] (Henry3, George Andrew2, Thomas1), born 20 Jul 1896 in Middelburg; 

died 14 Sep 1974 in Brits Hospital.  He married Anna Christina (JANSE VAN RENSBURG) Wheeler [245], 

born 20 Jun 1904.  

  

Notes for Henry Daniel Wheeler 

 ID 9607205001004. Resided 14 Kareeweg, Brits 

  

Notes for Anna Christina JANSE VAN RENSBURG 

 ID 0406200001005. 

 

 Children of Henry Daniel Wheeler and Anna Christina JANSE VAN RENSBURG were as follows: 

 130 i Henry Arnold5 Wheeler [246].  

 131 ii Stanley Arthur5 Wheeler [247].  

 132 iii William Norman5 Wheeler [248].  

 133 iv Cathleen Martha5 Wheeler [249].  



32 
 

 134 v Donald Dawid5 Wheeler [250], born 4 Jan 1936.  He married Cecilia (VAN DER NEST) 

Wheeler [485], born 30 May 1947.   Notes: ID 226000629 Resided at 14 Mc Gowen 

rd Umbogintwini on25/7/1972 

 

 

101. Stephan Johannes4 Wheeler [257] (Henry3, George Andrew2, Thomas1), born 5 May 1920 in 

Johannesburg, South Africa; died 1 Jul 1976 in Swartruggens; buried in Swartruggens Cemetery, 

Swartruggens.  He married (1), divorced  Susara Petronella (FICK) Wheeler [471]; (2) on 14 Dec 1974 

Johanna Adriana (SMITH) Wheeler [472], born 14 Aug 1945; (3) AUDREY IRENE (LINCOLN) Wheeler 

[495], born 9 Jul 1933.  

  

Notes for Stephan Johannes Wheeler 

 Resided at ARTONVILLA 778 MESSINA 

 

 Children of Stephan Johannes Wheeler and Johanna Adriana SMITH were as follows: 

 135 i Adria Johanna5 Wheeler [473].  

 

 

111. George Andrew4 Wheeler [280] (William3, George Andrew2, Thomas1), born 12 Jun 1923; died 29 

Apr 1994.  He married Anna Susanna (JACOBS) Wheeler [281], born 3 Oct 1923.  

  

Notes for George Andrew Wheeler 

 ID 356144375 Resided at 133 Marsburg Rd Danville Pretoria on 26/7/1972 

  

Notes for Anna Susanna JACOBS 

 ID 358144376 Resided at 133 Marsburg Rd Danville Pretoria on 26/7/1972 

 

 Children of George Andrew Wheeler and Anna Susanna JACOBS were as follows: 



33 
 

 136 i Anna Elizabeth5 Wheeler [487], born 25 Jun 1943.   Notes: ID356144377 

 137 ii William5 Wheeler [491], born 5 Oct 1951.   Notes: ID651060099 

 

Generation 5 

 

117. Malcolm John5 Wheeler [450] (Peter Baylis4, James3, William2, Thomas1), born 21 Nov 1966 in 

Johannesburg, South Africa.  He married on 29 Oct 1988 in Sandton South Africa Debra Marie 

(RIDSDALE) Wheeler [451], born 6 Aug 1964 in Heywood, England.  

 

 Children of Malcolm John Wheeler and Debra Marie RIDSDALE were as follows: 

 138 i Claire Louise6 Wheeler [452], born 8 Mar 1989 in Johannesburg, South Africa.  

 139 ii Leanne Ashley6 Wheeler [453], born 15 Nov 1990 in Sandton South Africa.  

 140 iii Jennifer Gail6 Wheeler [454], born 24 Nov 1999 in North Vancouver, BC, Canada.  

 141 iv Julie Marie6 Wheeler [455], born 2 Aug 2001 in North Vancouver, BC, Canada.  

 142 v Amy Lorraine6 Wheeler [456], born 25 May 2004 in North Vancouver, BC, Canada.  

 

 

120. Andrew James5 Wheeler [466] (Paul Ralph4, James3, William2, Thomas1), born 17 Apr 1962 in 

Johannesburg, South Africa.  He married on 14 Dec 1991 in Cape Town Leanne Mandy (HOLLIDAY) 

Wheeler [467], born 17 Sep 1965 in Cape Town.  

 

 Children of Andrew James Wheeler and Leanne Mandy HOLLIDAY were as follows: 

 143 i Beth Mandy6 Wheeler [468], born 22 May 1995 in Cape Town.  

 144 ii Gail Kate6 Wheeler [469], born 6 Jan 1998 in Cape Town.  

 

 



34 
 

121. George Crosby5 Wheeler [476] (Zacharias4, George3, James2, Thomas1), born 18 Mar 1936.  He 

married Gwendolyn (BASTIAN) Wheeler [478].  

 

 Children of George Crosby Wheeler and Gwendolyn BASTIAN were as follows: 

+ 145 i Alan Francis Crosby6 Wheeler [479], born 14 Aug 1957.  He married Glynis 

(MARSHALL) Wheeler [482].  

 146 ii David George6 Wheeler [480], born 2 Oct 1960.  

 147 iii Trevor John6 Wheeler [481], born 17 Aug 1963.  

 

Generation 6 

 

145. Alan Francis Crosby6 Wheeler [479] (George Crosby5, Zacharias4, George3, James2, Thomas1), born 14 

Aug 1957.  He married Glynis (MARSHALL) Wheeler [482].  

 

 Children of Alan Francis Crosby Wheeler and Glynis MARSHALL were as follows: 

 148 i Darren Glen7 Wheeler [483], born 8 Oct 1986.  

 149 ii Graeme Alan7 Wheeler [484], born 6 Oct 1988.  

 

 



35 
 

Index 
   

 Paragraph # 

(---) 

 Gertruida Elizabeth (Wheeler)  33 

 Luci                           1 

 Nicolaas Johannes ERASMUS (1898-1967) 33 

ASCOTT 

 Susan Annabella                1 

BASTIAN 

 Gwendolyn                      121 

Baylis 

 John                           1 

 Luci ((---))                   1 

 Sarah (1823-1899)              1 

Beckwith 

 Elizabeth Catharina Johanna    20 

BOHNER 

 (---)                          83 

 Jessie (Wheeler)               83 

BOOYSEN 

 Hessie (VERMEULEN)             49 

 Nicolaas                       49 

 Susanna Magdalena (1875-1901)  49 

BOSMAN 

 Maria Gertruida (LE ROUX)      28 



36 
 

 Maria Jacoba (1894-)           28 

 Pieter Simon                   28 

BOTHA 

 (---)                          61 

 Johanna Magdalena              9 

 Margaretha Louisa (Wheeler)    61 

BOTHMA 

 Catharina Aletta (1905-1987)   56 

BRITS 

 Johanna Magdalena (Wheeler) (1897-1966) 57 

 Marthinus Wessel               57 

BRONKHORST 

 Anna Maria Susanna Sophia (Wheeler) (1917-1965) 125 

 Petrus Johannes                125 

BROWN 

 Esther Susanna (NN)            94 

 Sarah Elizabeth (Wheeler) (1890-1944) 94 

 William Valentine              94 

 Willian John Henry (1888-1943) 94 

BRUWER 

 (---)                          66 

 Olga Elizabeth (Wheeler)       66 

BUTLER 

 Alfred Emmanuel                43 

 Helena Mathilda henriette (LODING) 43 



37 
 

 Jacoba Zerkia (1899-1936)      43 

CHOMSE 

 Alfred (1855-1948)             10 

 Alfred (1855-1948)             17 

 August Edward                  10 

 Sarah Lucy (Wheeler) (1859-1939) 10 

 Sarah Lucy (Wheeler) (1859-1939) 17 

Chomse 

 Wilhelmina (1886-1965)         17 

CHOMSE 

 Wilhelmina (LIETZ)             10 

COOPER 

 (---)                          67 

 Valarie Margaret (Wheeler)     67 

DE JAGER 

 Adriana Salmina                27 

de Jager 

 Elizabeth Maria (Wheeler) (1898-) 74 

 Johannes Jurgens               74 

DE LANGE 

 Christina Johanna Sophia (1929-1995) 89 

Degenaar 

 Emily (Wheeler) (1900-1971)    40 

 Philipus Johannes Nicolaas     40 

DOWLING 



38 
 

 Catharina Maria (Wheeler) (1893-) 37 

 NN                             37 

Duncan 

 Agnes Helen (1907-1995)        21 

Ellis 

 Caroline (Wheeler)             22 

 Charles                        22 

ELS 

 Magdalena (Wheeler)            88 

 NN                             88 

Enslin 

 Anna Susanna (1872-1903)       23 

 Magdalena Petronella (Oosthuizen) 23 

 Maria                          30 

 Zacharias                      23 

Erasmus 

 Elizabeth Johanna (-1938)      28 

 Johanna Aletta Elizabeth       2 

ERASMUS 

 Nicolaas                       48 

EVERITT 

 Arthur Edward                  80 

 Maude (NN)                     80 

 Violet Mabel (1904-1951)       80 

FICK 



39 
 

 Susara Petronella              101 

Filener 

 Mary Ann (Wheeler) (1849-1933) 6 

 Pieter Hendrik (1843-)         6 

FOURIE 

 Hendrik Johannes               42 

 Hester Catherina Jacomina (Wheeler) (1887-1953) 42 

GANE 

 Anna Maria Elena (Wheeler)     128 

 NN                             128 

GOUDRIAAN 

 Adriana (1914-)                43 

Grobler 

 Catharina Maria (1865-1951)    4 

GROBLER 

 Dinah (-1945)                  85 

 Magdalena Susanna (1899-)      36 

Harris 

 George Howes                   14 

 Sarah Sophia (Wheeler) (1881-) 14 

HARTZER 

 Daniel Mattheus                57 

 Johanna Magdalena (Wheeler) (1897-1966) 57 

Haslett 

 Elizabeth                      29 



40 
 

HATTINGH 

 Aletta Johanna Magdalena (NN)  57 

 Daniel Wilhelmus               57 

 Frederik Jacobus (1894-1947)   57 

 Johanna Magdalena (Wheeler) (1897-1966) 57 

HERBST 

 Catharina Maria (Wheeler) (1893-) 37 

 Johan David (1934-)            37 

HOLLIDAY 

 Leanne Mandy (1965-)           120 

JACOBS 

 Anna Susanna (1923-)           111 

JANSE VAN RENSBURG 

 Anna Christina (1904-)         97 

Janse van Rensburg 

 Jacoba Susanna Johanna Elizabeth (1891-1968) 15 

JANSEN 

 (---)                          102 

 Mary (Wheeler)                 102 

Joubert 

 Jenetta Enbrensia              41 

Kirsten 

 Susan Annabella (Wheeler) (1854-1891) 8 

 William Frederik Sebastian     8 

KLEM 



41 
 

 Andries                        6 

 Margaretha nCatharina (NN)     6 

 Mary Ann (Wheeler) (1849-1933) 6 

 Pieter Hendrik Johannes (1843-1899) 6 

KLOPPER 

 (---)                          129 

 Susan Magdalena (Wheeler)      129 

KOTZE 

 Hendrik                        47 

 Mary Ann (Wheeler) (1897-)     47 

KRUGER 

 (---)                          49 

 Maria Jacoba                   49 

LARKMAN 

 Beryl Leslie (Wheeler) (1959-) 118 

 Edwin Rodger (1955-)           118 

LE ROUX 

 Maria Gertruida                28 

LIETZ 

 Wilhelmina                     10 

LINCOLN 

 AUDREY IRENE (1933-)           101 

LODING 

 Helena Mathilda henriette      43 

LONDT 



42 
 

 Elizabeth Charlotte            50 

MALAN 

 Elizabeth Anna Sophia (1951-)  124 

MALCOLM 

 Linda Patricia (Wheeler) (1960-) 119 

 Roy (1957-)                    119 

MARE 

 Elizabeth Maria (Wheeler) (1909-1953) 78 

 Nicolaas Gideon Christiaan     78 

MARSHALL 

 Glynis                         145 

MARTUS 

 Shirley Lorraine (1934-)       70 

McARTHUR 

 (---)                          98 

 Susanna Magdalena (Wheeler) (1898-1901) 98 

McKay 

 Annie Elizabeth                21 

MCVEY 

 Kenneth (1954-)                114 

 Moira Gail (Wheeler) (1958-)   114 

MEYER 

 Gert                           44 

 Maria Catharina (Wheeler) (1891-) 44 

Minnaar 



43 
 

 Gertruida Magdalena (SWART)    76 

 Jacobus                        76 

 Johannes Petrus (1897-1970)    76 

 Paulina Loudina Andrietta Wilhelmina (Wheeler) (1904-1968) 76 

MOSTERT 

 Irene (Wheeler) (1911-)        82 

 Paul                           82 

MUIR 

 Allan Woodford (1907-)         63 

 Jacoba Susanna Maria (Wheeler) (1914-2004) 63 

NN 

 Aletta Johanna Magdalena       57 

 Elizabeth                      34 

 Esther Susanna                 94 

 Janetta Hendrina               86 

 Margaretha nCatharina          6 

 Maude                          80 

Nurse 

 Edwin Joseph                   72 

 Magdalena Petronella (Wheeler) (1892-) 72 

Oosthuizen 

 Heila Lefina Helena            23 

 Magdalena Petronella           23 

OOSTHUYZEN 

 Anna Sophia (1936-1989)        107 



44 
 

PEARSON 

 Arthur Thomas William          46 

 Doris Winifred (1928-)         46 

PIENAAR 

 Catherine (Wheeler)            87 

 NN                             87 

Pieterse 

 (---)                          91 

 Maria Catharina (Wheeler) (1926-1945) 91 

Powell 

 Alice Maud (Wheeler)           32 

 Edgar                          32 

POWELL 

 Elizabeth (-1927)              50 

Powell 

 Elizabeth Mary (1846-1915)     3 

PRINSLOO 

 Embrenzie Sophie Magdalena     95 

REID 

 Winifred Rosemary (1936-)      71 

RIDSDALE 

 Debra Marie (1964-)            117 

ROUILLARD 

 Pamela Margaret (Wheeler) (1960-) 115 

 Paul Norman (1958-)            115 



45 
 

Roux 

 Adriana (Salmina) Cecilia (1888-1971) 27 

 Adriana Salmina (DE JAGER)     27 

 Jan Daniel Antonie             27 

 Johanna Aletta Elizabeth (Erasmus) 2 

 Margaretha Louisa (1855-1929)  2 

 Pieter Willem Antonie          2 

SCHUTTE 

 (---)                          60 

 Johanna Elizabeth (Wheeler)    60 

SHEPHERD 

 (---)                          99 

 Susan Francis (Wheeler)        99 

Sinclair 

 James Miller                   19 

 Margaretha Johanna (Wheeler) (1892-) 19 

Slater 

 Emily (Wheeler) (1867-1898)    11 

 Frederik Brown                 11 

SMIT 

 Maria Catharina (1915-)        39 

Smith 

 Anna Susanna (Wheeler) (1903-) 75 

SMITH 

 Johanna Adriana (1945-)        101 



46 
 

Smith 

 Ruken                          75 

Smythe 

 John T                         31 

 Sarah (Wheeler)                31 

Sprout 

 Elizabeth (NN)                 34 

 Elizabeth Johanna (Wheeler) (1888-) 34 

 William Robert                 34 

 William Robert (1871-1939)     34 

Steyn 

 (---)                          90 

 Helen Mathilda Henrietta (Wheeler) (1923-) 90 

STIELER 

 Cornelia Johanna (Wheeler) (1894-1928) 96 

 Louis Willem Johannes          96 

SWART 

 Gertruida Magdalena            76 

TENNANT 

 Beverley Anne (Wheeler) (1957-) 113 

 Peter Ruthven (1952-)          113 

TOMASZEWSKI 

 (---)                          84 

 Joan (Wheeler)                 84 

Ueckermann 



47 
 

 Elizabeth Mary (Wheeler) (1871-1939) 24 

 William Henry (-1910)          24 

VAN DER LELY 

 Maria Jacomina Sophia (1938-)  105 

VAN DER NEST 

 Cecilia (1947-)                134 

VAN DYK 

 Johanna Elizabeth (1921-)      64 

VAN JAARSVELD 

 Anna Wilhelmina (1927-)        105 

VAN RENSBURG 

 Elsie Josina                   73 

VAN STADEN 

 Christina Maria (1945-)        108 

van Zyl 

 Ellie Johanna Wesselina        62 

VERMAAK 

 Hester Maria Magdalena (1881-1963) 12 

 Jacobus J                      12 

 Johanna Elizabeth              12 

VERMEULEN 

 Hessie                         49 

VUGHT 

 Annie (Wheeler) (1896-1911)    104 

 NN                             104 



48 
 

WARNEK 

 Sara Elizabeth                 9 

WASSERMAN 

 Maria Catharina (1858-1945)    7 

Wheeler 

 AUDREY IRENE (LINCOLN) (1933-) 101 

 Adria Johanna                  135 

 Adriana (GOUDRIAAN) (1914-)    43 

 Adriana (Salmina) Cecilia (Roux) (1888-1971) 27 

 Agnes Helen (Duncan) (1907-1995) 21 

 Alan Francis Crosby (1957-)    145 

 Alice Maud                     32 

 Amy Lorraine (2004-)           142 

 Andrew James (1962-)           120 

 Anna (1943-1989)               106 

 Anna Christina (JANSE VAN RENSBURG) (1904-) 97 

 Anna Elizabeth (1943-)         136 

 Anna Maria Elena               128 

 Anna Maria Susanna Sophia (1917-1965) 125 

 Anna Sophia (OOSTHUYZEN) (1936-1989) 107 

 Anna Susanna (1903-)           75 

 Anna Susanna (Enslin) (1872-1903) 23 

 Anna Susanna (JACOBS) (1923-)  111 

 Anna Wilhelmina (VAN JAARSVELD) (1927-) 105 

 Annie (1882-)                  52 



49 
 

 Annie (1896-1911)              104 

 Annie Elizabeth (McKay)        21 

 Beryl Leslie (1959-)           118 

 Beth Mandy (1995-)             143 

 Beverley Anne (1957-)          113 

 Caroline                       22 

 Catharina Aletta (BOTHMA) (1905-1987) 56 

 Catharina Maria (1893-)        37 

 Catharina Maria (Grobler) (1865-1951) 4 

 Catherine                      87 

 Cathleen Martha                133 

 Cecilia (VAN DER NEST) (1947-) 134 

 Christiaan Willem (1920-1945)  85 

 Christina Johanna Sophia (DE LANGE) (1929-1995) 89 

 Christina Maria (VAN STADEN) (1945-) 108 

 Claire Louise (1989-)          138 

 Cornelia Johanna (1894-1928)   96 

 Darren Glen (1986-)            148 

 David (1892-1968)              95 

 David George (1960-)           146 

 Debra Marie (RIDSDALE) (1964-) 117 

 Diddy (1955-)                  126 

 Dinah (GROBLER) (-1945)        85 

 Donald Dawid (1936-)           134 

 Doris Winifred (PEARSON) (1928-) 46 



50 
 

 Edward Albert (1851-1941)      7 

 Edward James                   68 

 Edward William (1936-)         108 

 Edwin (1906-1940)              41 

 Edwin Albert (1921-2004)       89 

 Elizabeth (Haslett)            29 

 Elizabeth (POWELL) (-1927)     50 

 Elizabeth Anna Sophia (MALAN) (1951-) 124 

 Elizabeth Catharina Johanna (Beckwith) 20 

 Elizabeth Charlotte (LONDT)    50 

 Elizabeth Jacoba               109 

 Elizabeth Johanna (1888-)      34 

 Elizabeth Johanna (Erasmus) (-1938) 28 

 Elizabeth Maria (1898-)        74 

 Elizabeth Maria (1909-1953)    78 

 Elizabeth Mary                 51 

 Elizabeth Mary (1871-1939)     24 

 Elizabeth Mary (Powell) (1846-1915) 3 

 Ellie Johanna Wesselina (van Zyl) 62 

 Elsie Josina (1946-)           122 

 Elsie Josina (VAN RENSBURG)    73 

 Elzie Elizabeth (1891-)        54 

 Embrenzie Sophie Magdalena (PRINSLOO) 95 

 Emily (1867-1898)              11 

 Emily (1900-1971)              40 



51 
 

 Frederick Rudolph (1921-1985)  64 

 Gail Kate (1998-)              144 

 George                         77 

 George (1846-)                 5 

 George (1869-)                 23 

 George Andrew                  100 

 George Andrew                  103 

 George Andrew (1856-1901)      9 

 George Andrew (1873-1942)      50 

 George Andrew (1923-1994)      111 

 George Crosby (1936-)          121 

 Gertruida Elizabeth            33 

 Gertruida Elizabeth (1902-)    48 

 Gertruida Magdalena            79 

 Glenda Patricia (1961-)        116 

 Glynis (MARSHALL)              145 

 Graeme Alan (1988-)            149 

 Gwendolyn (BASTIAN)            121 

 Heila Lefina Helena (Oosthuizen) 23 

 Helen Mathilda Henrietta (1923-) 90 

 Henry (1871-1946)              49 

 Henry Arnold                   130 

 Henry Daniel (1896-1974)       97 

 Henry David (1922-1944)        127 

 Hester Catherina Jacomina (1887-1953) 42 



52 
 

 Hester Maria Magdalena (VERMAAK) (1881-1963) 12 

 Irene (1911-)                  82 

 Ivy                            81 

 Jacoba Susanna Johanna Elizabeth (Janse van Rensburg) (1891-1968) 15 

 Jacoba Susanna Maria (1914-2004) 63 

 Jacoba Zerkia (BUTLER) (1899-1936) 43 

 James (1844-1926)              3 

 James (1894-1935)              28 

 James (1896-1945)              21 

 James Petrus Christiaan (1945-2001) 124 

 Janetta Hendrina (NN)          86 

 Jenetta Enbrensia (Joubert)    41 

 Jennifer Gail (1999-)          140 

 Jessie                         83 

 Joan                           84 

 Johann Maxwell (1956-)         93 

 Johann Wilhelm Wasserman (1894-) 46 

 Johanna Adriana (SMITH) (1945-) 101 

 Johanna Elizabeth              60 

 Johanna Elizabeth (1880-1886)  13 

 Johanna Elizabeth (VAN DYK) (1921-) 64 

 Johanna Magdalena              112 

 Johanna Magdalena (1897-1966)  57 

 Johanna Magdalena (BOTHA)      9 

 John                           1 



53 
 

 John                           29 

 John Roux (1893-1958)          20 

 Joyce Dorothy                  65 

 Julie Marie (2001-)            141 

 Leanne Ashley (1990-)          139 

 Leanne Mandy (HOLLIDAY) (1965-) 120 

 Linda Patricia (1960-)         119 

 Lodewyk Johannes (1926-)       105 

 Magdalena                      88 

 Magdalena Petronella (1892-)   72 

 Magdalena Susanna (GROBLER) (1899-) 36 

 Malcolm John (1966-)           117 

 Margaretha Johanna (1892-)     19 

 Margaretha Louisa              61 

 Margaretha Louisa (Roux) (1855-1929) 2 

 Maria (Enslin)                 30 

 Maria Catharina (1891-)        44 

 Maria Catharina (1926-1945)    91 

 Maria Catharina (SMIT) (1915-) 39 

 Maria Catharina (WASSERMAN) (1858-1945) 7 

 Maria Jacoba (BOSMAN) (1894-)  28 

 Maria Jacoba (KRUGER)          49 

 Maria Jacomina Sophia (VAN DER LELY) (1938-) 105 

 Maria Magdalena (1878-1945)    26 

 Mary                           102 



54 
 

 Mary Ann (1849-1933)           6 

 Mary Ann (1896-)               38 

 Mary Ann (1897-)               47 

 Mary Ann (1899-)               58 

 Moira Gail (1958-)             114 

 Nicolaas (ERASMUS)             48 

 Nicolaas Johannes (1898-)      39 

 Olga Elizabeth                 66 

 Pamela Margaret (1960-)        115 

 Paul Ralph (1932-)             71 

 Paulina Loudina Andrietta Wilhelmina (1904-1968) 76 

 Peter Baylis (1932-)           70 

 Peter Wilhelm (1884-1971)      15 

 Pieter Johannes                110 

 Richard                        30 

 Richard John (1889-1917)       18 

 Sara Elizabeth (WARNEK)        9 

 Sarah                          31 

 Sarah (1889-)                  35 

 Sarah (1893-)                  55 

 Sarah (Baylis) (1823-1899)     1 

 Sarah Albertina (1892-1904)    45 

 Sarah Elizabeth (1890-1944)    94 

 Sarah Lucy (1859-1939)         10 

 Sarah Lucy (1859-1939)         17 



55 
 

 Sarah Sophia (1881-)           14 

 Shirley Lorraine (MARTUS) (1934-) 70 

 Stanley Arthur                 131 

 Stephan Johannes (1920-1976)   101 

 Susan Annabella (1854-1891)    8 

 Susan Annabella (1885-1983)    16 

 Susan Annabella (ASCOTT)       1 

 Susan Francis                  99 

 Susan Magdalena                129 

 Susanna Magdalena (1898-1901)  98 

 Susanna Magdalena (BOOYSEN) (1875-1901) 49 

 Susara Petronella (FICK)       101 

 Thomas                         53 

 Thomas                         86 

 Thomas (1818-1889)             1 

 Thomas (1846-1943)             4 

 Thomas (1878-1956)             25 

 Thomas (1878-1965)             12 

 Thomas (1890-1976)             43 

 Thomas Goudriaan (1941-)       92 

 Thomas John (1891-1974)        36 

 Trevor John (1963-)            147 

 Valarie Margaret               67 

 Violet Mabel (EVERITT) (1904-1951) 80 

 Wilhelmina (Chomse) (1886-1965) 17 



56 
 

 William                        59 

 William (1841-1916)            2 

 William (1895-1964)            56 

 William (1911-)                62 

 William (1951-)                137 

 William Charles (1885-1964)    27 

 William Godfrey (1930-1930)    123 

 William James (1909-)          80 

 William John (1887-1964)       17 

 William John (1919-1944)       69 

 William Norman                 132 

 Winifred Rosemary (REID) (1936-) 71 

 Zacharias (1896-)              73 

 Zacharias Joseph (1931-)       107 

Whelan 

 (---)                          35 

 Sarah (Wheeler) (1889-)        35 

Williams 

 Maria Magdalena (Wheeler) (1878-1945) 26 

 Thomas                         26 

Wilson 

 James Heron (1873-1921)        16 

 Susan Annabella (Wheeler) (1885-1983) 16 

WOLMARANS 

 (---)                          81 



57 
 

 Ivy (Wheeler)                  81 

  

 


